
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3436

TO BE ANSWERED ON 4TH AUGUST, 2017

HEPATITIS C

3436. SHRI RAJKUMAR SAINI:
DR. RAM SHANKAR KATHERIA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the State-wise and District-wise number of different types of Hepatitis patients including Hepatitis-C is available with the Government and if so, the details thereof including
Haryana;

(b) if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the Government has sufficient stock of Hepatitis-C drugs in sync with the number of Hepatitis-C patients in the country including Haryana, if so, the details thereof;

(d) if not, the number of patients deprived of this facility; and

(e) whether the Government has any scheme at present or it proposes to make such a scheme in future for total prevention of Hepatitis-C and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) to (e): Under the National Viral Hepatitis Surveillance Programme, the National Centre for Disease Control, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare undertakes surveillance activities for Viral Hepatitis in the country. Details of outbreaks reported under the Integrated Disease Surveillance Programme during the period 2014-2017(upto 2 July, 2017) in the States including Haryana is at Annexure-I. District wise details of patients are not compiled in the Ministry.

The State-wise cases & deaths due to Viral Hepatitis (all causes) reported in India during 2014-2017(upto April/ May, 2017) is at Annexure-II.

Health being a state subject, it is primarily the responsibility of States/UTs to ensure the availability of essential drugs including Hepatitis-C drugs in the States/UTs. Under the National Health Mission (NHM), financial and technical support is provided to the States/UTs for strengthening their healthcare delivery system including support for provision of essential drugs free of cost to those who access public health facilities under the NHM Free Drugs Service Initiative. All the States/UTs have reported that they have notified free drug policy in their respective States/UTs. A National Steering Committee on Viral Hepatitis has also been formed for prevention, care and treatment of viral Hepatitis.


ANNEXURE I

State wise detail of Outbreaks reported under IDSP during 2014-2017 (till 2th July, 2017)
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Assam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 1
Bihar 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2
Chhattisgarh 5 0 0 1 6 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
Delhi 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gujarat 5 3 0 4 12 0 5 0 0 3 8 1 1 0 0 9 11 1 2 0 6 9
Haryana 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 3
Himachal
Pradesh 1 3 0 0 4 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0
Jammu and
Kashmir 4 0 0 0 4 0 4 1 1 1 7 1 4 1 0 7 13 0 3 0 3 6
Karnataka 3 1 0 0 4 0 1 0 0 1 2 0 4 1 0 2 7 1 0 0 0 1
Kerala 7 12 0 1 20 3 17 0 0 0 20 0 20 0 0 0 20 0 5 0 0 5
Maharashtra 3 0 0 4 7 2 8 0 0 1 11 1 0 0 0 3 4 0 0 0 3 3
Odisha 0 1 0 3 4 0 13 0 0 2 15 0 13 1 0 3 17 0 2 0 1 3
Punjab 0 1 3 0 4 0 5 0 0 4 9 0 2 1 0 6 9 0 1 0 2 3
Rajasthan 0 1 3 2 6 0 2 0 0 1 3 0 0 2 0 3 5 0 0 0 1 1
Tamil Nadu 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 1
Uttar Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 1
Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 3 0 1 1 0 1 3 0 0 0 2 2
West Bengal 1 1 3 0 5 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Grand Total 30 24 9 18 81 5 64 3 2
1
4 88 3 48 8 1 38 98 3 15 1 22 41


Annexure -II

State/UT wise Cases and Deaths due to Viral hepatitis (All Causes) in India, 2017 (Provisional)
ICD-10 Code B15-B19
Sl. No . State / U.T. Male Female Total Reference Period from

January, 17 uptoCases Deaths Cases Deaths Cases Deaths

1 Andhra Pradesh 334 1 252 0 586 1 May, 17
2 Arunachal Pradesh 6 1 29 0 35 1 May, 17
3 Assam 429 0 128 0 557 0 Apr, 17
4 Bihar 4390 0 4184 0 8574 0 May, 17
5 Chhattisgarh 63 2 61 0 124 2 May, 17
6 Goa 29 2 18 1 47 3 Apr, 17
7 Gujarat 699 0 525 0 1224 0 May, 17
8 Haryana 1493 0 1551 0 3044 0 May, 17
9 Himachal Pradesh 41 1 23 0 64 1 Feb, 17
10 Jammu Div. 951 0 736 0 1687 0 May, 17

Kashmir Div. 395 0 368 0 763 0 May, 17
11 Jharkhand 409 0 337 0 746 0 May, 17
12 Karnataka 1045 1 878 2 1923 3 May, 17
13 Kerala 1365 3 889 0 2254 3 May, 17
14 Madhya Pradesh 3235 3 2224 0 5459 3 May, 17
15 Maharashtra** 2448 1 1226 0 3674 1 May, 17
16 Manipur 30 0 18 0 48 0 May, 17 exc April
17 Meghalaya 62 0 36 0 98 0 May, 17
18 Mizoram 51 0 24 0 75 0 May, 17
19 Nagaland 4 0 1 0 5 0 May, 17
20 Odisha 395 3 177 0 572 3 Apr, 17
21 Punjab 2295 2 1544 0 3839 2 Apr, 17
22 Rajasthan 794 0 659 0 1453 0 May, 17
23 Sikkim 147 0 113 0 260 0 May, 17
24 Tamil Nadu*** 187 1 114 0 301 1 May, 17
25 Telangana 21 0 18 0 39 0 Apr, 17
26 Tripura 40 0 36 0 76 0 May, 17
27 Uttarakhand 2698 3 2772 2 5470 5 May, 17
28 Uttar Pradesh 3788 3 2825 3 6613 6 May, 17
29 West Bengal 710 30 410 7 1120 37 May, 17
30 A & N Islands 20 0 15 0 35 0 Apr, 17
31 Chandigarh 228 11 124 5 352 16 Apr,17
32 D & N Haveli 7 2 4 0 11 2 May, 17
33 Daman & Diu 11 0 15 0 26 0 May, 17
34 Delhi 1240 53 570 23 1810 76 May, 17
35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 Apr, 17
36 Puducherry 85 1 38 0 123 1 May, 17

Total 30145 124 22942 43 53087 167

* Excluding Nawada from January to May pending clarification.

** Excluding Mumbai for May pending clarification.
*** Excluding Viluppuram for February pending clarification.

Monthly Health Condition Reports from Directorate of Health Services of States/UTs.


State/UT wise Cases and Deaths due to Viral hepatitis (All Causes) in India, 2016 (January to December) ICD-10 Code B15-B19

Sl.
No.

State / U.T. Male Female Total Reference period from
Jan, 2016 upto

Cases Deaths Cases Deaths Cases Deaths

1 Andhra Pradesh 1411 1 1251 0 2662 1 December, 16
2 Arunachal Pradesh 124 1 147 3 271 4 December, 16
3 Assam 1864 9 824 5 2688 14 December, 16
4 Bihar 12414 0 16164 0 28578 0 December, 16
5 Chhattisgarh 291 11 256 4 547 15 December, 16
6 Goa 83 0 38 0 121 0 December, 16
7 Gujarat 2139 2 1434 0 3573 2 December, 16
8 Haryana 1304 0 970 0 2274 0 December, 16
9 Himachal Pradesh 1748 9 968 9 2716 18 December, 16

10 J & K 2019 0 1562 0 3581 0 December, 16
11 Jharkhand 832 0 574 0 1406 0 December, 16
12 Karnataka 3398 11 2615 6 6013 17 December, 16
13 Kerala 3161 12 2166 6 5327 18 December, 16
14 Madhya Pradesh 6605 19 5553 3 12158 22 December, 16
15 Maharashtra 7770 6 4386 0 12156 6 December, 16
16 Manipur 109 0 73 1 182 1 December, 16
17 Meghalaya 120 2 116 0 236 2 December, 16
18 Mizoram 189 0 87 1 276 1 December, 16
19 Nagaland 42 0 44 0 86 0 December, 16
20 Odisha 2207 16 1274 3 3481 19 December, 16
21 Punjab 5393 7 3440 0 8833 7 December, 16
22 Rajasthan 1407 0 1064 1 2471 1 December, 16
23 Sikkim 434 0 366 0 800 0 December, 16
24 Tamil Nadu 403 0 312 0 715 0 December, 16
25 Telangana 1218 0 957 0 2175 0 December, 16
26 Tripura 190 3 173 1 363 4 December, 16
27 Uttarakhand 5645 12 5285 4 10930 16 December, 16
28 Uttar Pradesh 7535 25 4995 22 12530 47 December, 16
29 West Bengal 1819 82 1079 33 2898 115 December, 16
30 A & N Islands 96 0 81 0 177 0 December, 16
31 Chandigarh 750 6 429 1 1179 7 December, 16
32 D & N Haveli 5 1 2 1 7 2 December, 16
33 Daman & Diu 20 0 11 0 31 0 December, 16
34 Delhi 6362 68 3919 32 10281 100 December, 16
35 Lakshadweep 5 0 5 0 10 0 December, 16
36 Puducherry 256 6 160 1 416 7 December, 16

Total 79368 309 62780 137 142148 446

Monthly Health Condition Reports from Directorate of health Services of State/UT.


State/UT wise Cases and Deaths due to Viral hepatitis (All Causes) in India, 2015 (January to December) ICD-10 Code B15-B19

Sl. No. State / U.T. Male Female Total
Cases Deaths Cases Deaths Cases Deaths

1 Andhra Pradesh 1653 12 1705 0 3358 12
2 Arunachal Pradesh 159 0 133 1 292 1
3 Assam 604 9 205 0 809 9
4 Bihar 14652 0 12077 2 26729 2
5 Chhattisgarh 317 6 215 0 532 6
6 Goa 104 0 58 0 162 0
7 Gujarat 2221 0 1515 0 3736 0
8 Haryana 2804 2 2380 1 5184 3
9 Himachal Pradesh 959 1 780 0 1739 1

10 J & K 2177 0 1851 0 4028 0
11 Jharkhand 715 1 543 0 1258 1
12 Karnataka 3492 13 2534 8 6026 21
13 Kerala 2358 6 1607 1 3965 7
14 Madhya Pradesh 7543 17 6487 8 14030 25
15 Maharashtra 6160 7 3578 3 9738 10
16 Manipur 61 0 27 0 88 0
17 Meghalaya 158 0 141 0 299 0
18 Mizoram 143 4 66 0 209 4
19 Nagaland 41 0 35 0 76 0
20 Odisha 3244 14 1902 10 5146 24
21 Punjab 3497 6 5833 2 9330 8
22 Rajasthan 1943 0 1304 0 3247 0
23 Sikkim 777 0 567 0 1344 0
24 Tamil Nadu 599 1 467 0 1066 1
25 Telangana 905 1 830 0 1735 1
26 Tripura 128 0 55 1 183 1
27 Uttarakhand 5280 12 4962 3 10242 15
28 Uttar Pradesh 5953 46 5235 27 11188 73
29 West Bengal 2387 63 1561 20 3948 83
30 A & N Islands 82 1 41 0 123 1
31 Chandigarh 749 19 500 8 1249 27
32 D & N Haveli 30 4 18 2 48 6
33 Daman & Diu 49 1 28 1 77 2
34 Delhi 5387 63 3758 24 9145 87
35 Lakshadweep 7 0 5 0 12 0
36 Puducherry 289 3 231 1 520 4

Total 77627 312 63234 123 140861 435

Monthly Health Condition Reports from Directorate of health Services of State/UT.


State/UT wise Cases and Deaths due to Viral Hepatitis(All Causes) in India, 2014(January to December) ICD-10 Code B15-B19

S.No. State/UT Male Female Total
Cases Death Cases Deaths Cases Deaths

1. Andhra Pradesh* 2171 1 1545 0 3716 1
2. Arunchal Pradesh 181 2 197 4 378 6
3. Assam 1421 11 612 2 2033 13
4. Bihar 11004 3 9666 0 20670 3
5. Chhattisgarh 375 3 173 1 548 4
6 Goa 109 0 73 0 182 0
7. Gujarat 2702 6 2106 1 4808 7
8. Haryana 1130 2 804 11 1934 13
9. Himachal Pradesh 1434 5 1374 4 2808 9
10. Jammu Div. 1478 0 1150 0 2628 0

Kashmir Div. 1328 0 1154 0 2482 0
11. Jharkhand 723 0 329 1 1052 1
12. Karnataka 3404 8 2998 0 6402 8
13. Kerala 3254 3 2313 1 5567 4
14. Madhya Pradesh 8594 12 7551 6 16145 18
15. Maharashtra 4254 10 2499 3 6753 13
16. Manipur 266 0 177 0 443 0
17. Meghalaya 347 0 296 0 643 0
18. Mizoram 122 0 72 0 194 0
19. Nagaland 65 0 48 0 113 0
20. Odisha 3093 28 1976 11 5069 39
21. Punjab 2716 3 1809 1 4525 4
22. Rajasthan 5454 2 4265 1 9719 3
23. Sikkim 308 0 248 0 556 0
24. Tamil Nadu 489 0 391 0 880 0
25. Tripura 116 0 61 1 177 1
26. Uttarakhand 4839 6 4404 3 9243 9
27. Uttar Pradesh 9371 30 6666 20 16037 50
28. West Bengal 2619 51 1825 12 4444 63
29. A&N Islands 180 6 82 3 262 9
30. Chandigarh 574 17 192 4 766 21
31. D&N Haveli 25 0 7 0 32 0
32. Daman & Diu 33 0 32 0 65 0
33. Delhi 4210 69 2755 29 6965 98
34. Lakshdweep 10 0 6 0 16 0
35. Puducherry 186 3 113 0 299 3

Total 78585 281 59969 119 138554 400

Monthly Health Condition Reports from Directorate of Health Services of States/UT

*Excludes data of 10 districts of Telangana from July Onwards.

